•  Projected port revenue for the years 2024-2046 (2022: Projected port revenue for the years

2023-2027). Revenue is based on existing contracts in place and forecast based on
expected market conditions which is approved by La Brea Industrial Estate Development
Company Limited (LABIDCO) management.

•  Projected marine infrastructure expenses for the years 2024-2046 (2022: Projected marine

infrastructure expenses for the years 2023-2027). Operating cost is based on the
Company's annual maintenance programme and cost required to support business
operations which is approved by La Brea Industrial Estate Development Company Limited
(LABIDCO) management.

NGC Annual Report 2023
CHALLENGED TO CHANGE A46

The National Gas Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

(46)

4   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(b) Impairment of property, plant and equipment (continued)

(iv) Marine infrastructure assets (continued)

Sensitivities to each of the key assumptions, holding all other variables constant are presented
below.

  Rate   (Impairment)/surplus

 2023 2022  2023 2022

 % %  $ $
Discount rate - 100 bps increase 11.11% 10.63%   (202,869) (62,848)

Discount rate - 100 bps decrease 9.11% 8.63%  (171,694) (8,739)

 Revenue  (Impairment)/surplus
 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenue – increase 5% 1,074,363 254,565 (151,358)   (12,258)
Revenue – decrease 5% 972,043 230,321 (225,600)   (64,986)

 Details of the Company’s marine infrastructure assets and information about the fair value
hierarchy are as follows:

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
 $  $  $  $
At 31 December 2023 --  --  88,236  88,236
At 31 December 2022 --  --  101,540  101,540

(v) NGC Offshore Platform

The Group has fully impaired its two offshore platforms (Teak and Poui) as at the date of the
statement of financial position. For 2023, an impairment charge of TT$16.7 million/US$2.5
million (2022: (TT$98.8 million/US$14.6 million) has been recorded as a result of a change in
decommissioning cost.

(vi) NCMA Blocks 9, Block 22 and Block 4

Management conducted an impairment assessment of Block 9, Block 22 and Block 4 as at 31
December 2023. Low volumes and prices for gas were the main drivers for the impairment
exercise. Management conducted an impairment assessment using a VIU method which utilise

[…]

regarding removal date, environmental legislation and regulations, the extent of
restoration activities required, the methodology for estimating cost and liability-specific
discount rates to determine the present value of these cash flows.

The provision includes the costs to dismantle the two offshore platforms. A suitably
qualified and experienced independent expert was engaged by to determine a current
cost estimate of the decommissioning costs.

The US Treasury yield curve was used for the same tenor as the estimated timeline for
future decommissioning activities and a discount rate of 3.86% was used in 2023 (2022:
3.96%). We used the average inflation rate from Bloomberg and the International
Monetary Fund to smoothen the effects of economic cycles.

NGC Annual Report 2023
CHALLENGED TO CHANGEA91

The National Gas Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

(91)

27 Provisions (continued)

(a) Asset retirement obligation (continued)

(i) NGC Offshore Platform (continued)

Sensitivities to each of the key assumptions, holding all other variables constant are
presented below.

 2023 2023 2022 2022

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

Effect on
profit

before tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

 $ $ $ $
1% increase in inflation rate  (1,310) 35,287 (337) 33,204
1% decrease in inflation rate 1,247 (33,609) 321 (31,688)
1% increase in discount rate  (3,976) (27,556) (3,990) (30,807)
1% decrease in discount rate 4,526 29,195 4,415 32,953
1% increase in cost (218) 5,890 (56) 5,519
1% decrease in cost 218 (5,890) 56 (5,519)

(ii) Teak, Samaan and Poui (TSP)

The Parent has a non-operating interest of 15% in the TSP platform. The Company is
required to fund its share of decommissioning cost. The provision is based on the operator
projected cost and the Company has established a Letter of Credit in the amount of
TT$169.7 million/US$25.3 million, (2022: TT$156.4 million/US$23.2 million) for its share of
its obligation. The TSP platform in expected to be decommissioned no later than 2031.

The US Treasury yield curve was used for the same tenor as the estimated timeline for
future decommissioning activities and a discount rate of 3.88% was used in 2023 (2022:

[…]

estimates for each financial period and will depend on changes in prices, technology,
inflation rate and discount rate. Assumptions are based on the current economic
environment which management believes forms a reasonable basis upon which to
estimate the future liability.

Actual costs and cash outflows can materially differ from the current estimate as a
result of changes in prices, technology, inflation rate and discount rate. These
uncertainties may result in actual expenditure differing from amounts included in the
provision recognised as at 31 December 2023.

The expected timing of decommissioning activities is 2042, consistent with the useful
economic life of the gas plants and forecasts of commercial gas supplies. The Central
Bank of Trinidad and Tobago (CBTT) yield curve was used for the same tenor as the
estimated timeline for future decommissioning activities and a discount rate of 6.39%
was used in 2023 (2022: 6.72%). The current and prior year inflation rates 2.50%
(2022: 2.40%) were derived using historical data to smoothen the effects of economic
cycles.

Sensitivities to each of the key assumptions, holding all other variables constant are
presented below.

 2023 2023 2022 2022

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

Effect on
profit

before tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

 $ $ $ $
1% increase in inflation rate   (8,484)   93,828   (8,550)   77,177

1% decrease in inflation rate   40,660   (77,690)   6,186   (63,458)

1% increase in discount rate   (38,028)   (77,401)   (3,397)   (63,202)
1% decrease in discount
rate

   4,306   93,586   4,471   77,177

1% increase in cost --   4,500   (797)   3,506

1% decrease in cost --   (4,500)   81   (3,506)

(b) Provision for economic loss

The Group has made a provision for economic losses for certain contracts under which the
unavoidable costs of meeting these obligations exceed the economic benefits expected to be
received during the respective contract periods.

Gas volumes are based on the most recent forecasts and as per contract.

The cost of gas is impacted by changes in Ammonia and Methanol prices. The pricing
forecasts are obtained from independent consultants.

NGC Annual Report 2023
CHALLENGED TO CHANGE A96

The National Gas Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

[…]

estimates for each financial period and will depend on changes in prices, technology,
inflation rate and discount rate. Assumptions are based on the current economic
environment which management believes forms a reasonable basis upon which to
estimate the future liability.

Actual costs and cash outflows can materially differ from the current estimate as a
result of changes in prices, technology, inflation rate and discount rate. These
uncertainties may result in actual expenditure differing from amounts included in the
provision recognised as at 31 December 2023.

The expected timing of decommissioning activities is 2042, consistent with the useful
economic life of the gas plants and forecasts of commercial gas supplies. The Central
Bank of Trinidad and Tobago (CBTT) yield curve was used for the same tenor as the
estimated timeline for future decommissioning activities and a discount rate of 6.39%
was used in 2023 (2022: 6.72%). The current and prior year inflation rates 2.50%
(2022: 2.40%) were derived using historical data to smoothen the effects of economic
cycles.

Sensitivities to each of the key assumptions, holding all other variables constant are
presented below.

 2023 2023 2022 2022

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

Effect on
profit

before tax

Movement in
the carrying

value of
Provision

 $ $ $ $
1% increase in inflation rate   (8,484)   93,828   (8,550)   77,177

1% decrease in inflation rate   40,660   (77,690)   6,186   (63,458)

1% increase in discount rate   (38,028)   (77,401)   (3,397)   (63,202)
1% decrease in discount
rate

   4,306   93,586   4,471   77,177

1% increase in cost --   4,500   (797)   3,506

1% decrease in cost --   (4,500)   81   (3,506)

(b) Provision for economic loss

The Group has made a provision for economic losses for certain contracts under which the
unavoidable costs of meeting these obligations exceed the economic benefits expected to be
received during the respective contract periods.

Gas volumes are based on the most recent forecasts and as per contract.

The cost of gas is impacted by changes in Ammonia and Methanol prices. The pricing
forecasts are obtained from independent consultants.

NGC Annual Report 2023
CHALLENGED TO CHANGEA97

The National Gas Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)